

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :

-v.- : S2 20 Cr. 330 (AJN)

GHISLAINE MAXWELL, :

Defendant. :

-----X

**THE GOVERNMENT’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO THE DEFENDANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL PRE-TRIAL MOTIONS**

AUDREY STRAUSS  
United States Attorney  
Southern District of New York  
Attorney for the United States of America

Maurene Comey  
Alison Moe  
Lara Pomerantz  
Andrew Rohrbach  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
- Of Counsel -

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 2**

**I. Jeffrey Epstein’s Non-Prosecution Agreement Does Not Bar the Superseding  
Indictment..... 2**

**II. Counts Five and Six Are Not Barred by the Double Jeopardy Clause ..... 7**

**III. Counts Five and Six Are Timely ..... 11**

**IV. The Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss the S2 Indictment Based on Alleged Improper  
PreTrial Delay Should Be Denied..... 13**

**V. The Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Count Five and Either Count One or Count Three  
as Multiplicitous Is Premature..... 16**

**VI. A Bill of Particulars Is Not Warranted ..... 17**

**VII. Minor Victim-4’s Prior Statements Constitute *Giglio* and Jencks Act Material, Which  
Do Not Warrant Immediate Disclosure ..... 20**

**CONCLUSION ..... 22**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Evans v. Michigan*, 568 U.S. 313 (2013)..... 9

*Gamble v. United States*, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)..... 8

*Landgraf v. USI Film Products*, 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 12, 13

*Morris v. Reynolds*, 264 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 9

*Serfass v. United States*, 420 U.S. 377 (1975)..... 8

*United States v. Abbamonte*, 759 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 3

*United States v. Alessi*, 544 F.2d 1139 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 3

*United States v. Annabi*, 771 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1985) (per curiam)..... 2, 3, 4, 9

*United States v. Bonventre*, 646 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 21

*United States v. Cambindo Valencia*, 609 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1979) ..... 11, 12

*United States v. Campo Flores*, No. 15 Cr. 765 (PAC), 2016 WL 5946472 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2016)..... 23

*United States v. Chen*, 378 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 21

*United States v. Coppa*, 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 23

*United States v. Cornielle*, 171 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 15

*United States v. Dionisio*, 503 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 8, 9, 10, 11

*United States v. Drago*, No. 18 Cr. 0394 (SJF) (AYS), 2019 WL 3072288 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2019)..... 17

*United States v. Gebbie*, 294 F.3d 540 (3rd Cir. 2002) ..... 7

*United States v. Gonzalez*, 93 F. App’x 268 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 6

*United States v. Hernandez*, No. 09 Cr. 625 (HB), 2009 WL 3169226 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2009) .. 9

*United States v. Herrera*, No. 02 Cr. 477 (LAK), 2002 WL 31133029 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2002) ..... 10

*United States v. Josephberg*, 459 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam) ..... 18

*United States v. Laskow*, 688 F. Supp. 851, 853-56 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 6

*United States v. Losada*, 674 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 12

*United States v. Mahabub*, No. 13 Cr. 908 (AJN), 2014 WL 4243657 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2014) ..... 19

*United States v. Marcus*, 628 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 19

*United States v. Muric*, No. 10 Cr. 112 (LTS), 2010 WL 2891178 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2010) .... 17

*United States v. Nixon*, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 23

*United States v. Olmeda*, 461 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 10

*United States v. Pierre-Louis*, No. 16 Cr. 541 (CM), 2018 WL 4043140 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2018) ..... 15

*United States v. Podde*, 105 F.3d 813 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 8, 9

*United States v. Prisco*, 391 F. App’x 920 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 6

*United States v. Rivera*, 844 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 6

*United States v. Salameh*, 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 6

*United States v. Torres*, 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 19, 21

*United States v. Vanhoesen*, 366 F. App’x 264 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 8

*United States v. Walsh*, 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 19

*United States v. Wedd*, No. 15 Cr. 616 (KBF), 2016 WL 1055737 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2016) ... 21  
*Van Stuyvesant v. Conway*, No. 03 Civ. 3856 (LAK), 2007 WL 2584775 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2007)..... 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1591..... 13, 18  
18 U.S.C. § 2422..... 18  
18 U.S.C. § 2423(a) ..... 18  
18 U.S.C. § 3283..... 1, 12, 14  
18 U.S.C. § 3299..... 13, 14  
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7(f) ..... 19
